

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORAL CLARKE, ROMANCE REED, GRACE
PEREZ, PETER RAMON, ERNEST TIRADO,
and DOROTHY FLOURNOY,

Plaintiffs,

Index No.: EF002460-2024

v.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH and TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Town of Newburgh and
Town Board of the Town of Newburgh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Litigation Background 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The NYVRA’s Vote-Dilution Provisions—Including The At-Large Provisions Directly At Issue—Violate The Equal Protection Clauses Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The U.S. Constitution And Of The New York Constitution..... 7

 B. The Undisputed Record Evidence Shows That The Town’s At-Large System Complies With The NYVRA 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 26

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	8, 15, 18
<i>Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 501 N.E.2d 572 (1986)	6
<i>Ashlaw v. State of New York</i> , No.EF2024-00001746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty.).....	5
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982).....	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , a 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	23, 25
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16
<i>Khutoryanskaya v. Laser & Microsurgery</i> , P.C., 222 A.D.3d 633 (2d Dep't 2023).....	24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry (LULAC)</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Little v. Blue Cross of W. New York</i> , 72 A.D.2d 200 (4th Dep't 1980).....	6

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 16
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	15, 19
<i>Petteway v. Galveston Cnty.</i> , 111 F.4th 596 (5th Cir. 2024)	9, 19
<i>Pico Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 534 P.3d 54 (Cal. 2023).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	22
<i>Seaman v. Fedourich</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 94 (1965).....	7
<i>Serrato v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , No.55442/2024 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty.).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 US 100 (2024).....	17
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985).....	7
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022).....	5
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	8, 9, 19

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 8

CPLR § 3212..... 6

CPLR § 5519..... 5

Even Year Election Law § 1 4, 5, 24

Even Year Election Law § 5 5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-204 10, 11, 19

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206 *passim*

N.Y. Town Law § 80 4, 24

N.Y. Town Law § 81 2

N.Y. Town Law § 85 2

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 11..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 7
